

MICM Ref: R1003/10

19th October 2010

Dear Stakeholders,

Invitation to comment on RSPO Certification Assessment of IOI Corporation Berhad, Certification Unit – Pukin Palm Oil Mill, Rompin, Pahang, Malaysia

IOI Corporation Berhad (IOI) has applied to Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd for assessment of the Pukin Palm Oil Mill located at Rompin, Pahang against the requirement of the Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil, Principles and Criteria (RSPO P&C) and in line with the Malaysian National Interpretation (MYNI).

IOI owns a total of 50904 hectares of plantations in Peninsular Malaysia, 97809 ha in Sabah and 64500 ha in Indonesia.

IOI operates 12 palm oil mills and 77 oil palm estates throughout Malaysia and Indonesia. The organization is a pioneering member of RSPO and has been taking an active role in the RSPO certification processes since 2004. As of September 2010, 4 Plantation Management Units (PMU) has been certified RSPO and a significant number of PMU is undergoing the certifying process in accordance with its time bound plan to achieve all by **December 2011**.

Moody International Certification has planned to conduct the proposed certification assessment which will commence **on 8th December 2010.**

Details of the plantation mill and estates to be assessed are as follows:

PMU: Pukin Palm Oil Mill Grouping

			GPS Reference	Area Summary		Annual
	Name of Estate	Location		Total (ha)	Planted (ha)	FFB Production (mt)
1	Pukin	Keratong, Rompin, Pahang	N 02° 43' 07.9" E 102° 54' 28.7"	2,437.26	2,192	20,975.26
2	Shahzan 1	Keratong, Rompin, Pahang	N 02° 47' 58.5" E 102° 50' 56.3"	1,562.95	1,517	25,045.86
3	Shahzan 2	Keratong, Rompin, Pahang	N 02° 48' 59.6" E 102° 52' 26.5"	1,640.77	1,602	32,633.76
4	Segamat	Segamat, Johor	N 02° 29' 22.0" E 102° 52' 58.5"	1,921.62	1,779	24,959.39

		Annual Volume (mt)			
Name of Mill	Location	FFB supplied from PMU estates	FFB supplied by other suppliers	CPO output	PK output
Pukin Oil Mill	Keratong, Rompin, Pahang	103,614.27 (75%)	34,688.24 (25%)	31,139.91	6,562.70

Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

6-L12-01, Level 12, Tower 2, Menara PGRM, No. 6 & 8, Jalan Pudu Ulu, Cheras, 56100 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. Tel: +6 (03) 9283-9881 ∘ Fax: +6 (03) 9284-8187 E-Mail: general@micertkl.com ∘ Website: www.moodyint.com



Moody International Certification is one of the leading international organizations offering management system certifications in quality, environmental, occupational safety and health, product certification in various industries including the agricultural and forestry sectors. Moody International has nearly 100 years of experience in providing various types of certifications, inspection and quality assurance services in over 65 countries worldwide. Moody International Certification is multi accredited by leading accreditation bodies of the world such as STANDARDS MALAYSIA (Malaysia), UKAS (UK), COFRAC (France), DAkkS (Germany), ACCREDIA (Italy) for specific accredited certification schemes.

The assessment team assigned for the certification assessment comprise of:

- Sivabalan Thavarajah (Team Leader, Environment, HCV, OSH and Workers Welfare)
- Augustine Loh (Environment, OSH and Mill Operations),
- Sazali Bin Hasni (HCV and Biodiversity Conservation),
- Chen Fai Kok (GAP& IPM) and
- Jumat bin Majid (Workers Welfare and Local Community)

With regards to the forthcoming certification assessment at the abovestated locations, Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd welcomes stakeholders to provide comments (if any), on any of the following matters related to the site for assessment:

- Environmental protection
- Biodiversity conservation
- Employment opportunities
- Community development
- Other matters relevant to the assessment

Comments received within 30 days from the date of this letter will be considered in the certification assessment. Please direct your comments to:

Mr. Augustine Loh General Manager (Technical) Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 6-L12-01, Level 12, Tower 2, Menara PGRM, No. 6 & 8, Jalan Pudu Ulu, Cheras, 56100 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Tel: 603 9283 9881 Fax: 603 9284 8187 Email: <u>augustine@micertkl.com</u> Mr. Joshua Mathews Research Controller IOI Research Centre 73309 Batang Melaka Negeri Sembilan Malaysia Tel: 606 4317 323 Fax: 606 4319 101 Email: joshua.mathews@ioigroup.com

We thank you for your comments and feedback.

Yours faithfully,

Chin Miew Lin, KMN Managing Director Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

Moody International Certification (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

6-L12-01, Level 12, Tower 2, Menara PGRM, No. 6 & 8, Jalan Pudu Ulu, Cheras, 56100 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. Tel: +6 (03) 9283-9881 ∘ Fax: +6 (03) 9284-8187 E-Mail: general@micertkl.com ∘ Website: www.moodyint.com